Southern California Council of Camera Clubs
Competition Report

Date of Competition

11/19/2022

With Thanks to our Judges:
David Wilkinson, HonS4C, DFS4C
Crystal Olguin, AS4C (except Creative)
Laura Lee Bartholomew

Suzanne Gonzalez, AS4C (Creative only)

All S4C Judging is done remotely

In the following report, an asterisk (*) next to an entrant’'s name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Thank You For Entering Our Competitions!



November, 2022

Pictorial - Individual Color

Chair: ALICE MARIE WAY

Email: s4ccolorind@pcms-photo.org

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant’s name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Skill Level AAA: Awd: 0; HM: 24-25 pts (8)

Pos
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Skill Level AA: Awd: 26-27 pts (1); HM:
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Name
PETER SCIFRES
G. HUTCH HUTCHISON
DEBORA SUTERKO
ROBERT CHRISTMAN
CHUCK ZAMITES
THOMAS HILL
LAURA LEE BARTHOLOMEW
STEVEN FRIEDMAN
KATHRYN NEWMAN
BARBARA BURKE
BOB CHIU
TERRY DICKERSON
JULIAN JOLLIFFE
CHRISTINE WILKINS
SANDY DAVIS
JOHN WHITE

Name
SANDRA CRANTZ
CHARLES STRICKER
DAVID WILKINS
TERRY MIRANDA
DEBORAH SEIBLY
THOMAS VAN LANGENHOVEN
JAMES WAT
JOHN HOUSEMAN*
JULIE KIRBY
GREGORY LILLY
DIAHANN TANKE
DIANE PECK*
ALICE MARIE WAY
CRAIG TOMS
KEVIN KAO
GERALD FLEURY
SCOTT SHACKELFORD
LEONID SHECTMAN

Awds
2HM
HM
HM
HM

HM
HM

HM

24-25 pts (3)

Awds
HM
HM

A

HM

Skill Level A: Awd: 25-27 pts (1); HM: 0

Pos
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Name
MICHAEL K. REYBURN
RICH GREENE
ROBERT FIELDS
ASHOK BOGHANI
RONALD DISCIPULO
MICHAEL VAN GORDER
ROBERT KETTERLING
GARY VANDEMARK

Awds
A

Skill Level E: Awd: 0; HM: 22-23 pts (3)

Pos

o VA W N

Name
JOHN GELDERMANN
LORI KRUM
DONALD STOUDER
DONALD LUEDER
KARA M. CERILLI
FRED LAUGHTON

Awds
2HM

HM
HM

Month
49
47
44
47
46
42
47
41
40
40
42
43
42
39
31

Month
46
46
46
44
41
44
39
81
39
39
41
78
36
16

19

Month
47
38
37
39
19

38

Month
44
37
33
43
42
40

YTD
96
94
94
92
92
89
88
86
86
85
83
83
82
80
73
43

YTD
94
91
90
89
86
85
82
81
80
80
79
78
78
56
46
42
41
41

YTD
94
87
83
80
63
41
38
23

YTD
79
76
51
43
42
40

7
8
9

THOMAS POWERS
CARL JONES
KATHLEEN ISENBERG

41

38
24
41



November, 2022

Pictorial - Creative

Chair: CRYSTAL OLGUIN

Email: s4ccreat@pcms-photo.org

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant’s name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Skill Level AA: Awd: 0; HM: 24-25 pts (3)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 KATHRYN NEWMAN HM 45 90
2 ROBERT CHRISTMAN HM 44 89
3 SUZANNE GONZALEZ 44 88
4 CRYSTAL OLGUIN 42 83
5 TERRY MIRANDA HM 24 69
6 G. HUTCH HUTCHISON 47
7 DEBORA SUTERKO 43

Skill Level A: Awd: 0; HM: 23-24 pts (1)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 RONALD DISCIPULO HM 42 90
2 ROBERT FIELDS 41 86
3 DIAHANN TANKE 39 80
4 JOHN HOUSEMAN 37 79
5 BARBARA BURKE 38 76
6 DIANE PECK* 74 74
7 JOHN WHITE 21

Skill Level E: Awd: 24-27 pts (1); HM: 22-23 pts (2)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 LAURA LEE BARTHOLOMEW HM,A 49 91
2 ELIZABETH BURGUENO-CHICO 48
3 GERALD FLEURY 45
4 THOMAS POWERS 33 33
5 CRAIG TOMS HM 23 23
5 GARY VANDEMARK 23
6 GARY EARL 20 20
7 MICHAEL K. REYBURN 19
7 ALICE MARIE WAY 19 19
8 DIANE ANDERSON 7



November, 2022

Pictorial - Arranged Color

Chair: SUZANNE GONZALEZ

Email: s4carrcol@pcms-photo.org

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant’s name indicates

makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Skill Level AA: Awd: 0; HM: 24-25 pts (2)

Pos Name

SUZANNE GONZALEZ
ROBERT CHRISTMAN
DEBORA SUTERKO
TERRY MIRANDA
BARBARA BURKE
CRYSTAL OLGUIN
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Awds

HM
HM

Month
46
47
47
43
38
39

Skill Level A: Awd: 25-27 pts (2); HM: 23-24 pts (1)

Pos Name

BOB CHIU
KATHRYN NEWMAN
RONALD DISCIPULO
ROBERT FIELDS
GERALD FLEURY
DIAHANN TANKE
JAMES WAT

JOHN WHITE
MICHAEL K. REYBURN
DAVID WILKINS
STEVEN FRIEDMAN
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Awds
HM,A
A

Skill Level E: Awd: 0; HM: 22-23 pts (2)

Pos Name

JOHN GELDERMANN
DEBORAH SEIBLY

ELIZABETH BURGUENO-CHICO
JAMES DITOTA

ANDREW LEWIS

DONALD STOUDER

DIANE ANDERSON
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Awds
HM
HM

Month
50
45
41
44
40
37
36

19

Month
43
43

36

YTD
93
90
89
88
84
83

YTD
93
92
88
88
86
82
76
45
38
21
17

YTD
88
43
42
36
21
20
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November, 2022

Pictorial - Monochrome

Chair: BARBARA BURKE

Email: s4cmono@pcms-photo.org

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant’s name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Skill Level AAA: Awd: 0; HM: 24-25 pts (5)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 PETER SCIFRES* 3HM 95 95
2 KATHRYN NEWMAN HM 47 93
3 LAURA LEE BARTHOLOMEW HM 47 92
3 SANDRA CRANTZ 46 92
4 G. HUTCH HUTCHISON 42 90
5 BOB CHIU 39 89
6 TERRY DICKERSON 43 87
7 STEVEN FRIEDMAN 41 85
8 ROBERT CHRISTMAN 44 84
9 SANDY DAVIS 38 83
10 TERRY MIRANDA 40 82
11 JAMES WAT 39 80
12 DEBORA SUTERKO 18 63
13 ALICE MARIE WAY 43 43
14 CHUCK ZAMITES 41

Skill Level AA: Awd: 0; HM: 0

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 MICHAEL K. REYBURN 39 83
2 BARBARA BURKE 40 80
3 THOMAS VAN LANGENHOVEN 23 64
4 SCOTT SHACKELFORD 45
5 DAVID WILKINS 39
6 CHRISTINE WILKINS 18 18

Skill Level A: Awd: 0; HM: 23-24 pts (2)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 GERALD FLEURY HM 43 91
2 ASHOK BOGHANI 39 84
3 RICH GREENE HM 44 83
4 KEVIN KAO 39 82
5 ANDREW LEWIS 39 80
6 JOHN HOUSEMAN* 79 79
6 GREGORY LILLY 38 79
7 DIANE PECK* 78 78
8 ROBERT FIELDS 34 73
9 RONALD DISCIPULO 17 62
10 DIAHANN TANKE 43
11 MICHAEL VAN GORDER 36
12 ROBERT J. TRAINOR 19 19

Skill Level E: Awd: 0; HM: 22-23 pts (1)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 FRED LAUGHTON 42 42
2 WILLIAM WEBER 41 41
3 JOHN PRICE 24
4 JERRY LITTNER HM 22 22
5 GARY VANDEMARK 21



November, 2022

Pictorial - Arranged Monochrome

Chair: SUZANNE GONZALEZ

Email: s4carrmono@pcms-photo.org

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant’s name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Skill Level AA: Awd: 26-27 pts (1); HM: 24-25 pts (4)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 SUZANNE GONZALEZ 2HM 48 96
2 BOB CHIU 44 94
3 TERRY MIRANDA HM 45 91
3 KATHRYN NEWMAN HM 46 91
3 CRYSTAL OLGUIN A 46 91

Skill Level A: Awd: 0; HM: 23-24 pts (3)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 DEBORA SUTERKO 2HM 46 92
2 ROBERT CHRISTMAN HM 45 90
3 RONALD DISCIPULO 44 87
4 GERALD FLEURY 22 66
5 ROBERT FIELDS 17 58
6 DIAHANN TANKE 20 40
7 JAMES WAT 38

Skill Level E: Awd: 0; HM: 0

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 JOHN GELDERMANN 38 38
2 LEONID SHECTMAN 23
3 DAVID WILKINS 19



November, 2022

Nature - General

Chair: NAN CARDER

Email: s4cnatgen@pcms-photo.org

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant’s name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Skill Level AAA: Awd: 0; HM: 24-25 pts (2)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 CHARLES STRICKER HM 48 98
2 BOB CHIU HM 46 92
3 SANDRA CRANTZ 43 91
4 CHUCK ZAMITES 44 90
5 CHRISTINE WILKINS* 64 85
6 G. HUTCH HUTCHISON 41 81
7 GARY EARL* 67 67

Skill Level AA: Awd: 0; HM: 24-25 pts (3)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 KEVIN KAO 2HM 48 93
2 GERALD FLEURY HM 48 90
3 TERRY MIRANDA 42 88
4 KATHRYN NEWMAN 43 86
5 THOMAS VAN LANGENHOVEN 41 85
6 STEVEN FRIEDMAN 39 82
7 TERRY DICKERSON 43 81
7 MICHAEL K. REYBURN 39 81
8 DEBORA SUTERKO 34 79
9 JAMES WAT 35 73
10 SANDY DAVIS 20 67
11 JOHN HOUSEMAN* 58 58
12 JULIE KIRBY 17 55
13 ROBERT KETTERLING 43 43

Skill Level A: Awd: 0; HM: 0

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 LORI KRUM 40 80
2 RICH GREENE 37 79
3 ALICE MARIE WAY 41 62
4 ROBERT FIELDS 19 60
5 SCOTT SHACKELFORD 40
6 RONALD DISCIPULO 17 17

Skill Level E: Awd: 24-27 pts (1); HM: 22-23 pts (1)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 ASHOK BOGHANI* A 58 80
2 DELICIA J. HARRIS HM 22 67
3 ANDREW LEWIS 21 64
4 JAMES DITOTA 20 63
5 WILLIAM WEBER* 56 56
6 CARL JONES 21
6 LEONID SHECTMAN 21
7 MICHAEL VAN GORDER 18
8 DIANE ANDERSON 16



November, 2022

Nature - Wildlife

Chair: NAN CARDER

Email: s4cnatwild@pcms-photo.org

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant’s name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Skill Level AA: Awd: 0; HM: 24-25 pts (6)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 BOB CHIU 2HM 49 99
2 CHARLES STRICKER HM 45 97
3 SANDRA CRANTZ HM 45 93
3 KEVIN KAO HM 44 93
4 JULIE KIRBY* 66 88
4 TERRY MIRANDA HM 45 88
5 JAMES WAT 43 84
6 LORI KRUM 38 78
7 GERALD FLEURY 23 67
8 JOHN WHITE 43

Skill Level A: Awd: 0; HM: 23-24 pts (2)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 KATHRYN NEWMAN HM 44 91
2 THOMAS VAN LANGENHOVEN 42 86
3 DAVID WILKINS HM 43 85
4 STEVEN FRIEDMAN 39 83
5 TERRY DICKERSON 39 82
6 DEBORA SUTERKO 37 80
7 RONALD DISCIPULO 35 79

Skill Level E: Awd: 24-27 pts (2); HM: 22-23 pts (4)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 JOHN PRICE HM,A 46 94
2 EDDIE ZENG HM 43 89
3 ROBERT FIELDS 36 77
4 LARRY THO DAO* HM,A 69 69
5 RICH GREENE 19 58
6 LARRY THO DAO 46
7 JOHN MASSARO HM 42 42
8 ANDREW LEWIS 41
8 DARCY QUIMBY 41
9 THOMAS POWERS 37 37
10 GARY VANDEMARK 22
11 WILLIAM WEBER 21 21
12 JAMES DITOTA 20 20



November, 2022

Photo Travel - General

Chair: CHARLES STRICKER

Email: s4ctrav@pcms-photo.org

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant’s name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Skill Level AAA: Awd: 0; HM: 24-25 pts (2)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 CHUCK ZAMITES HM 47 90
2 LAURA LEE BARTHOLOMEW HM 45 89
2 CHARLES STRICKER 45 89
3 JAMES WAT 41 87
4 G. HUTCH HUTCHISON 44 84
5 PETER SCIFRES 21 65
6 CHRISTINE WILKINS 17 17

Skill Level AA: Awd: 0; HM: 24-25 pts (2)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 BOB CHIU 2HM 50 97
2 SANDRA CRANTZ 43 83
2 STEVEN FRIEDMAN 40 83
2 THOMAS VAN LANGENHOVEN 42 83
3 DAVID WILKINS 42 79
4 JOHN HOUSEMAN* 78 78
5 ALICE MARIE WAY 21 63
6 JULIE KIRBY 40 61
7 RICH GREENE 43 60
8 DONNA JuDD 43 43
8 SCOTT SHACKELFORD 43
9 KEVIN KAO 41 41

Skill Level A: Awd: 0; HM: 0

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 KATHRYN NEWMAN 42 88
2 RONALD DISCIPULO 39 84
3 ASHOK BOGHANI 41 82
3 MICHAEL K. REYBURN 39 82
4 GERALD FLEURY 41 81
5 ROBERT J. TRAINOR* 63 63
6 ROBERT FIELDS 15 54
7 DEBORA SUTERKO 40
8 LEONID SHECTMAN 23

Skill Level E: Awd: 24-27 pts (2); HM: 22-23 pts (1)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 WILLIAM WEBER* HM,2A 91 91
2 ANDREW LEWIS 41 86

3 JAMES DITOTA 17 58



November, 2022

Photojournalism - General

Chair: STEVEN FRIEDMAN

Email: s4cpj@pcms-photo.org

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant’s name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Skill Level AAA: Awd: 26-27 pts (2); HM: 24-25 pts (5)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 CHARLES STRICKER HM,A 51 101
2 DAVID WILKINS 46 97
3 CHRISTINE WILKINS HM,A 50 93
4 JOHN GELDERMANN HM 47 92
4 G. HUTCH HUTCHISON HM 45 92
5 SANDRA CRANTZ HM 44 89

Skill Level AA: Awd: 0; HM: 24-25 pts (6)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 BOB CHIU 2HM 49 100
2 ROBERT KETTERLING HM 46 96
3 KATHRYN NEWMAN 45 91
4 TERRY MIRANDA HM 45 89
5 STEVEN FRIEDMAN HM 42 87
6 LAURA LEE BARTHOLOMEW HM 45 86
6 THOMAS VAN LANGENHOVEN 43 86
7 GERALD FLEURY 42 82
8 TERRY DICKERSON 34 79
8 DEBORA SUTERKO 37 79
9 MICHAEL K. REYBURN 37 76
10 DONNA JuDD 43 43
11 ALICE MARIE WAY 23
12 JULIE KIRBY 21 21

Skill Level A: Awd: 0; HM: 0

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 ROBERT CHRISTMAN 43 86
2 RONALD DISCIPULO 41 81
3 ROBERT FIELDS 39 80
3 JAMES WAT 44 80
4 SANDY DAVIS 36 79
4 RICH GREENE 39 79
5 JOHN HOUSEMAN* 69 69
6 GREGORY LILLY 19 58
7 ANDREW LEWIS 46
8 ROBERT J. TRAINOR 42 42
9 DIAHANN TANKE 40
10 SCOTT SHACKELFORD 32

Skill Level E: Awd: 0; HM: 22-23 pts (4)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 MARY CROUCH 2HM 45 95
2 DEBORAH SEIBLY 40 90
3 EDDIE ZENG HM 39 82
4 WILLIAM WEBER* 56 56
5 DARCY QUIMBY 47
6 GARY VANDEMARK 42
7 JAMES DITOTA 41
8 JERRY LITTNER 35 35
9 FRED LAUGHTON HM 23 23
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KARA M. CERILLI 19 19



November, 2022

Photojournalism - Human Interest

Chair: STEVEN FRIEDMAN

Email: s4cpjh@pcms-photo.org

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant’s name indicates

makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Skill Level AAA: Awd: 26-27 pts (1); HM: 0

Pos Name

BOB CHIU

TERRY MIRANDA*
KATHRYN NEWMAN
STEVEN FRIEDMAN
TERRY DICKERSON
CRYSTAL OLGUIN
CHARLES STRICKER
JULIE KIRBY
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Awds
A

Skill Level AA: Awd: 0; HM: 24-25 pts (1)

Pos Name
1 DEBORA SUTERKO
2 THOMAS VAN LANGENHOVEN
3 JAMES WAT
4 SANDRA CRANTZ
5 SCOTT SHACKELFORD
6 JOHN HOUSEMAN
7 DONNA JuDD
8 DAVID WILKINS
9 DIANE ANDERSON
Skill Level A: Awd: 0; HM: 0
Pos Name

GERALD FLEURY
ANDREW LEWIS
MICHAEL K. REYBURN
RONALD DISCIPULO
GREGORY LILLY
ROBERT FIELDS
LEONID SHECTMAN
ALICE MARIE WAY
JOHN WHITE
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Awds
HM

Awds

Month
49
64
44
46
41
38
22
38

Month
46
45
39
45

38
18

Month
42
39
42
37
42
21

Skill Level E: Awd: 24-27 pts (1); HM: 22-23 pts (1)

Pos Name
1 EDDIE ZENG
2 RICH GREENE
3 JOHN PRICE

Awds
A
HM

Month
44
39
21

YTD
96
88
88
86
83
82
73
64

YTD
93
88
79
45
43
39
38
18

9

YTD
87
86
84
78
78
63
41
21
21

YTD
84
79
21





